

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 490 by Senator Cortez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "and" insert "1379.5(A),"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 4, after "693" insert a comma ","

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 4, after "R.S. 40:2402(3)(f)," and before "relative" insert "and to repeal
7 Subpart E of Part VII of Chapter 1 of Title 49 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,
8 comprised of R.S. 49:149 through 149.5, "

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, line 10, after "definitions;" insert "to provide relative to jurisdiction; to remove
11 provisions for the capitol police;"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 1, line 13, after "693" insert a comma ","

14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

15 On page 2, line 26, after "security" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 27 and
16 28 and insert "**for the areas within the state capitol complex, as defined in R.S.
17 40:1379.5, that are occupied and utilized by the members, officers, and staff of
18 legislative branch of state government, including areas of ingress and egress for those
19 areas as necessary.**"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 7

21 On page 3, line 1, after "members," insert "officers"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 8

23 On page 3, line 2, after "committees" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning
24 of line 3, delete "of Representatives"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 9

26 On page 3, line 9, after "security" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 10 and
27 11 and insert "**for the areas within the state capitol complex, as defined in R.S.
28 40:1379.5, that are occupied and utilized by the members, officers, and staff of
29 legislative branch of state government, including areas of ingress and egress for those
30 areas as necessary.**"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 10

32 On page 4, line 1, after "security plan" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 2
33 and 3 and insert "**for the areas within the state capitol complex, as defined in R.S.**"

1 **40:1379.5, that are occupied and utilized by the members, officers, and staff of**
2 **legislative branch of state government."**

3 AMENDMENT NO. 11

4 On page 4, line 22, after "**building**" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 23 and
5 insert "**and other areas within the state capitol complex, as defined in R.S. 40:1379.5,**
6 **that are occupied and utilized by the members, officers, and staff of the legislative**
7 **branch of state government."**

8 AMENDMENT NO. 12

9 On page 5, line 25, after "**security plan**" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 26
10 and insert "**for the areas within the state capitol complex, as defined in R.S. 40:1379.5,**
11 **that are occupied and utilized by the legislative branch of state government as it deems**
12 **necessary or"**

13 AMENDMENT NO. 13

14 On page 6, line 18, after "R.S. 40:1379.1(N)" delete "is" and insert "and 1379.5(A) are"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 14

16 On page 7, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

17 "§1379.5. State capitol complex; provision of police protection; maintenance of
18 peace and order

19 A.**(1)** The deputy secretary for public safety services of the
20 Department of Public Safety and Corrections shall provide that public safety
21 services police officers regularly patrol all areas within the state capitol
22 complex to maintain peace and order and to prevent and detect crime.

23 **(2) Within the areas in the state capitol complex that are**
24 **occupied and utilized by the members, officers, and staff of the**
25 **legislative branch of state government, all public safety services police**
26 **officers shall coordinate with and be subject to the direction of the**
27 **director of capitol security in accordance with Chapter 12 of Title 24 of**
28 **the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950.**

29 * * *
30

31 AMENDMENT NO. 15

32 On page 7, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

33 "Section 3. Subpart E of Part VII of Chapter 1 of Title 49 of the
34 Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 49:149 through 149.5,
35 is hereby repealed in its entirety."

36 AMENDMENT NO. 16

37 On page 7, line 10, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."